
.REVISED 12/17/13 

OTDEC2U AM8--38 

APPROiVED AS TO FDRW AND LEGALITY 

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION NO. 8 4 7 9 1 C. M. S. 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 84344 C.M.S., ACCEPTING 
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS TOTALING $12,299,836 FOR THE HOME, 
EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT, HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
PERSONS WITH AIDS, AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
(CDBG) PROGRAMS, TO ALLOCATE $536,162 OF ADDITIONAL CDBG FUNDS 
AS FOLLOWS: (A) $195,000 FOR CITY OF OAKLAND HOUSING ASSISTANCE 
CENTER SERVICES, (B) $25,000 FOR HELLO HOUSING'S ADMINISTRATION 
OF A COMMUNITY BUYING PROGRAM, (C) $25,000 FOR URBAN STRATEGIES 
COUNCIL'S DATA ANALYSIS TO ASSIST WITH INTERNATIONAL 
BOULEVEARD CORRIDOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS, (D) 
$30,000 FOR CITY STAFF SUPPORT WITH INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 
CORRIDOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS, AND (E) $261,162 FOR 
CDBG ADMINISTRATION 

WHEREAS, the U S Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that 
the City of Oakland prepare and submit a Consolidated Plan Annual Action Plan for Fiscal Year 
2013-14 (the Plan) as a condition for receiving Federal funds for housing and community 
development activities, and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No 84344 C M S accepted and appropnated funds totaling 
$12,293,150 forthe HOME, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), Housing Opportumties For Persons 
With AIDS (HOPWA), and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) programs, and 

WHEREAS, the Plan was submitted to HUD on May 15, 2013, per Resolution No 84344 
C M S , and 

WHEREAS, the City was officially notified August 12, 2013 of its FY 12-13 final 
allocations and is receiving $536,162 in additional CDBG fiinding, and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept grant funds from HUD for the following programs in 
the following amounts 

Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) $ 7,427,578 

HOME 2,259,656 
HOPWA 2,083,392 
Emergency Solutions Grant 529,210 



, and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes amend Resolution No 83444 C M S to appropnate and 
allocate such additional CDBG funds as set forth above, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby amends Resolution No 84344 C M S to 
allocate $275,000 of additional CDBG funds from (2108/89939/Funds to be determined), to the 
following a) $195,000 for City of Oakland Housing Assistance Center services, b) $25,000 for 
Hello Housing's Administration of a Commimity Buying Program, c) $25,000 for Urban Strategies 
Council's data analysis to assist with International Boulevard corridor community development 
efforts, d) $30,000 for City staff support with International Boulevard corridor community 
development efforts, and e) $261,162 to 2108/89919/G466110 for CDBG administration costs, and 
be It 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City hereby accepts and appropnates the HUD funds 
totaling $12,299, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authonzed 
to approve any amendments to the Annual Action Plan, and any amendments, modifications or 
extensions of FY 2013-14 agreements consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose 

JAN 07 2014 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, SCHAAF. REID and 
PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN — ^ 

NOES - 0 

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION - 0 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

of the City of Oakland, California 


